

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

SABAN RENT-A-CAR, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees-Cross
Appellants,

v.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Defendants/Appellants/
Appellees/Cross-Appellees,

TOURISM AND SPORTS AUTHORITY,

Defendants-in-Intervention/
Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-18-0080-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-TX 16-0007

Arizona Tax Court
No. TX2010-001089

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

MARK BRNOVICH
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Kimberly J. Cygan (No. 013977)
Jerry A. Fries (No. 011788)
Assistant Attorneys General
1275 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 542-5025
tax@azag.gov

Thomas L. Hudson (No. 014485)
Eric M. Fraser (No. 027241)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793
(602) 640-9000
thudson@omlaw.com
efraser@omlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant/Appellee/Cross-Appellee
Arizona Department of Revenue*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Surcharge does not violate the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	2
A. Saban has failed to show the Surcharge has a discriminatory purpose that offends the Constitution.	3
1. The Surcharge does not implicate the concerns about economic protectionism that the Dormant Commerce Clause guards against.....	3
2. The Dormant Commerce Clause does not prohibit taxes paid primarily by out-of-staters and does not prohibit taxes with that purpose.....	5
B. Discriminatory purpose alone cannot invalidate a law.	7
C. Adopting Saban’s legal theory would require courts to set acceptable tax-rate policy.....	9
II. Section 14 does not apply to the AzSTA Surcharge.	10
A. The text and nature of the Surcharge and Section 14 show the Surcharge falls outside of Section 14’s scope.....	11
B. Everything in Section 14’s history, including Saban’s “benefits theory,” confirms Section 14 does not apply to the Surcharge.....	15
C. Saban’s new general/special tax limiting principle does not work.....	17
D. Out-of-state authority confirms that Section 14 does not reach the Surcharge.....	19
CONCLUSION	19
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Airway Arms, Inc. v. Moon Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 446 A.2d 234 (Pa. 1982).....	6
<i>All. of Auto. Mfrs. v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Auth. v. City of Burbank</i> , 64 Cal. App. 4th 1217 (1998).....	8
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	5, 9
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	2
<i>Comptroller of Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	3, 7
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	6
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	3
<i>Fowler v. Ohio Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 95 N.E.3d 766 (Ohio App. 2017)	19
<i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 1256 (W.D. Wash.)	8
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Brown</i> , 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> , 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)	4

<i>Ohio Trucking Ass’n v. Charles</i> , 983 N.E.2d 1262 (Ohio 2012)	19
<i>Puppies ‘N Love v. City of Phoenix</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 971 (D. Ariz. 2015)	8
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	2, 7, 9
<i>Valley Bank v. Plus Sys., Inc.</i> , 914 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. City of Turlock</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	8
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 14.....	passim
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	7
Statutes	
1935 Ariz. Sess. Laws 310, 319, ch. 77, art. 2, § 2	17, 18
A.R.S. § 5-839.....	2, 5, 11, 14
A.R.S. § 28-101.....	13
A.R.S. § 28-2003.....	13
A.R.S. § 28-5852.....	13
Ariz. Code § 66-518 (1939).....	13, 15
Hayden-Cartwright Act, ch. 586, § 12, 48 Stat. 993 (1934).....	11, 12, 15, 17
Proposed Federal Legislation	
H.R. 1528, 114th Cong. (2015).....	9
